interest of justice, since it was brought to my knowledge that the 

appellants are working in Pakistan since quite some time and they need to 

meet their family, dispose of this Special Criminal Appeal by directing the 

company to furnish a security of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lac) 

for each appellant and also to submit original passport of Mr. Liu Zhenyou, 

General Manager of M/s. BGP (Pakistan) International, Islamabad, with the 

Nazir of this Court within ten days’ time and if the above directions are 

complied with i.e. security of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lac) for 

each appellant and passport of the General Manager of M/s. BGP 

(Pakistan) International named above are furnished, the concerned 

authority who has withheld the passports i.e. FIA ACC after obtaining a 

certificate in this regard from the Nazir of this Court would return the